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Additional Charges &  
Standard Rate Schedules 

The Additional Charges set out will be added as applicable to the Service Rates charged. The 
application of the Additional Charges must be read in conjunction with the StarTrack Terms 
and Conditions and other documents comprised in your Services Agreement.

Standard rates will apply when sending to or from locations that have not been quoted in the 
Pricing Schedule of a Services Agreement.

On-forwarding charges may apply in some remote areas if the requested delivery location is 
outside the area serviced by our delivery network. In such cases, additional charges will be 
dependent on the specific delivery requirements.

On-forwarding charges for Next Flight consignments will be quoted at the time of booking. 
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Pricing Schedule - Additional Charges (GST Exclusive) 

Fuel Variable (Set out at https://startrack.com.au/pricing-updates)

Security Management Charge 4.35%

Manual Handling Surcharge $14.00 or such charge notified to you based on your freight profile

Oversize Charge Applicable to any item 
excluding pallets or skids

Dead Weight Over 32kg: $90.00

Any dimension from 150cm to 199cm: $25.00

Applicable to any item 
including pallets and skids

Any dimension from 200cm to 299cm: $45.00

Any dimension from 300cm to 399cm: $85.00

Any dimension from 400cm to 499cm: $250.00

Any dimension from 500cm to 599cm: $450.00

Any dimension 600cm or over: $600.00

Pallets and skids only
Height over 180cm: $20.00

Length or width from 150cm to 199cm: $20.00

Unmanifested Fee $10.20

Manual Consignment Notes $19.83

Manifest Correction Fee $3.61

Peak Fee As set out at: startrack.com.au/peak-fee

Force Majeure Fee Variable (Set out at startrack.com.au/force-majeure)

Futile Pick-ups $22.51

Futile Pick-ups (NXF only) Variable (minimum charge $70.66)

Futile Deliveries Local Delivery Rate

Futile Deliveries (if no local delivery rate) Basic: $17.39 Kilo: $0.74c/kg

Futile Deliveries (NXF only) Variable (minimum charge $70.66)

Next Flight Cancellation or Downgrade $70.66 or the rate that is individually quoted to you at the time of cancellation

Overweight Fixed Price Premium Consignments $9.95 per kg thereafter

Premium Article re-deliveries or returns $15.29

Return to Australia Post Office or Business Hub $8.50 per consignment

PO Box Deliveries $8.50 per consignment

StarTrack Packaging Charges Satchel $0.25/satchel 5kg Carton $1.18/unit

1kg Carton $0.52/unit 10kg Carton $1.50/unit

3kg Carton $0.71/unit 20kg Carton $2.34/unit

CN printing fee for Controlled Returns or  
Transfer Movements $12.46 per consignment (up to 3 consignments) then 0.60c per item thereafter

Single Consignment Pick-ups Intrastate $43.67

Short-haul $53.56

Transcontinental $58.64

Account Service Fee $11.14 for each invoice issued

Late Payment Administration Charges $5.00 for each overdue invoice plus a late payment fee for accounts with:
(i) credit terms of less than 30 days - 0.2% of the invoiced amount due and 

payable and not paid by the required date for payment.
(ii) credit terms of 30 days or more - 1.5% of the invoiced amount due and 

payable and not paid by the required date for payment.

Dangerous Goods 50%

SmartFreight Fee (where applicable) $0.2109 per consignment capped at 250 consignments per customer location 
per week.

Issued on 24 March 2025. Effective on and from 25 June 2025. Please refer to the link below for the Pricing Schedule – Additional Charges that is applicable until and including 24 June 2025: 
https://startrack.com.au/content/dam/startrack_corp/documents/startrack-standard-rates-plus-additional-charges.pdf 

https://startrack.com.au/pricing-updates
https://startrack.com.au/peak-fee
https://startrack.com.au/force-majeure
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Additional Charges – Description
The Additional Charges set out in the table on the previous page will be added 
as applicable to the Service Rates charged by Star Track Express Pty Ltd 
(“StarTrack”) for the provision of Services by StarTrack.
The application of the Additional Charges must be read in conjunction with the 
StarTrack Terms and Conditions and other documents comprised in your
Services Agreement. The Additional Charges are further described below. Other 
capitalised terms used in this document have the meaning set out in the Star 
Track Terms and Conditions.
1. Service Rates and Additional Charges 

a) a) The Service Rates will be invoiced and paid in the manner set out in 
the Business Credit Account Terms and Conditions.

b) All applicable Additional Charges will be added to the Service Rates 
invoiced to you and are payable in the same manner.

c) The Service Rates and Additional Charges may be reviewed and adjusted 
by StarTrack in the manner set out in the StarTrack Terms and Conditions, 
and (other than when Force Majeure Fee applies) you will be given at least 
30 days’ notice of the amount of the adjustment and the date on which the 
adjustment will take effect. 

2. Fuel Surcharge 
A variable fuel surcharge will be levied on delivery charges. 
This surcharge is varied on a monthly basis and set out on our website: 
https://startrack.com.au/pricing-updates and in your invoices. 

3. Security Management Charge 
The Security Management Charge will be applied to all Premium, Next Flight 
and International services. 

4. Manual Handling Surcharge 
a) The Manual Handling Surcharge will apply to any Goods that we assess 

as requiring manual handling. Goods to which the surcharge applies will 
include, but is not limited to: 
Road Express Services 
• Goods that exceed any of the following dimensions: 

• length of 117cm 
• width of 60cm 
• height of 60cm, or 
• 20kg in dead weight. 

• Anything packed in a drum, tube, cylinder or wooden crate, flat packs 
(with any dimension less than 5cm), or Goods containing liquids, 
nails, magnets, or glass. 

• Goods packed in satchels or other non-rigid packaging. 
Premium Services 
• Items that exceed any of the following dimensions:

• length of 105cm
• width of 60cm, or
• 22kg in dead weight. 

•  Flat packs (with any dimension less than 5cm), Goods containing liquids
or glass, cylindrical tubes, and items likely to roll off conveyor belts. 

b) Freight consigned to us on pallets or skids (and for delivery on pallets or 
skids) will not attract the Manual Handling Surcharge. Where pallets or 
skids contain incompatible items and we are required to deliver those 
items individually, the surcharge will apply to each incompatible item on 
the pallet or skid.

c) Weights and dimensions will be based on those declared by you unless 
we measure and assess otherwise.

d) The Manual Handling Surcharge doesn’t apply to items where the 
Oversize Charge is applied. 

5. Oversize Charge 
a) The Oversize Charge will apply to any Goods that exceed the specified 

weight or dimension set out in the table on the previous page. It applies to 
all Services excluding Courier Services.

b) Applicable Oversize Charges aren’t cumulative for an individual item. 
Where two or more charges may apply, only the greater amount will be 
charged.

c) Weights and dimensions will be based on those declared by you unless 
we measure and assess otherwise.

d) The Oversize Charge will be applied to items instead of the Manual 
Handling Surcharge for items falling within the oversize ranges listed. 

6. Unmanifested Fee 
The Unmanifested Fee will be automatically applied per Item if, at the time of 
pick-up, a digital Manifest giving details of the Goods we have collected has 
not been received. 

7. Manual Consignment Notes 
The Manual Consignment Note (CN) charge will be applied per consignment 
to all Goods which are consigned with a manual CN or with no CN. 

8. Manifest Correction Fee
The Manifest Correction Fee will be charged per consignment where you 
have incorrectly declared information in your CN/Manifest, that needs to 
be corrected by us (including but not limited to incorrectly declared weight, 
dimensions, destination and/or origin address, or product or service code).

9. Peak Fee
The Peak Fee is an additional percentage fee applied to Service Rates 
for Goods lodged during the period between 1 November and 31 January 
(inclusive) each year and such other periods of high demand across some or 
all of our or Australia Post’s network as may be specified from time to time 
(“Peak Times”). Details of Peak Fee (including Peak Times) are published at
https://startrack.com.au/peak-fee, as updated from time to time with written 
notice. 

10. Force Majeure Fee
The Force Majeure Fee is a additional charge or surcharge that may be 
applied by us as a consequence of a Force Majeure Event. Details of Force 
Majeure Fees are published at https://startrack.com.au/force-majeure, as 
updated from time to time with 3 Business Days’ written notice. 

11. Futile Pick-Ups 
The Futile Pick-up charge will be applied when a driver has attempted the 
pick-up of a consignment or consignments but is unable to perform the pick- 
up due to a change in the original pick-up requirement. 

12. Futile Deliveries 
If the first delivery attempt is futile and the consignment is returned to a 
StarTrack depot, the Futile Delivery charge will be charged at your quoted 
local delivery rate. If no local delivery rate has been found for the specific 
depot, the largest local delivery rate will be used of any other depot. A basic 
plus per kg charge will apply if no local rates have been quoted. The Futile 
Delivery charge is set out in the table on the previous page. A cubic factor of 
250 kilograms per cubic metre will also apply. 

13. Next Flight Cancellation or Downgrade 
The Next Flight Cancellation or Downgrade charge will apply:
a) in the case of a Next Flight booking cancellation, if the driver has already 

been despatched for pick-up at the time of the cancellation, and
b) in the case of a Next Flight booking downgrade, if the request to 

downgrade to another service is made after the Goods have already been 
picked up, in addition to the freight charges for the new service, and

c) in the case of an unsuccessful Next Flight pick-up or delivery, where you 
are contacted and you either cancel or reschedule the booking. 

14. Futile Pick-ups or Futile Deliveries (NXF Only)
a) the Futile Pick-up charge (NXF Only) will be applied when a driver has 

attempted the pick-up of a consignment(s) but is unable to perform the 
pick-up due to a change in the original pick-up requirement and as a result 
another pick-up attempt is required. 

b) The Futile Delivery charge (NXF Only) will be applied where the first 
delivery attempt is futile due to a change in the original delivery 
requirement, and as a result the consignment is returned to a StarTrack 
depot and another delivery attempt is required. 

c) The Futile Pick-up charge (NXF Only) and Futile Delivery charge (NXF 
Only) are variable charges that vary depending on individual factors 
including but not limited to, waiting time, location, freight profile, number 
of pick-up or delivery attempts, and whether the pick-up or delivery was 
attempted during business hours or after hours.

15.  Overweight Fixed Price Premium (FPP) and Fixed Price Airlock (FPA) 
Consignments (not including Satchels)
Consignments will be charged at your quoted weight break, based on the 
applicable rate for the chargeable weight (i.e. the greater of the Cubic Weight 
and the Dead Weight). Where a chargeable weight exceeds the maximum 
weight break quoted, it will be charged at your maximum weight break, plus 
an additional charge per kg thereafter as specified in the table on the previous 
page. 

16. Over-filled, Oversized, Overweight and Misdeclared Satchels Consigned 
on Fixed Price Premium or Fixed Price Airlock 
a) An FPP/FPA satchel must meet all of the satchel size/weight break 

requirements specified below to be eligible for the quoted rate. These 
requirements apply whether you use our supplied satchels or your own.

Satchel size/
weight break

Satchel size/Weight break Requirements

Maximum 
Dead Weight

Maximum 
Volume

Greatest linear 
dimension

S (small) / 1kg 1kg 0.009 m3 360 mm

M (medium) / 3kg 3kg 0.016 m3 445 mm

L (large) / 5kg 5kg 0.039 m3 605 mm

b) Where you have declared a consignment as an FPP/FPA satchel and we 
determine that:
(i) your consignment does not meet all of the satchel size/weight break 

requirements for the satchel size/weight break that you have selected, 
we will charge your consignment at the quoted rate for the next 
satchel size/weight break, if any, for which your consignment meets 
the satchel size/weight break requirements.

https://startrack.com.au/pricing-updates
https://auspost.com.au/business/shipping/postage-costs/business-pricing-updates/peak-fee
https://auspost.com.au/business/shipping/postage-costs/business-pricing-updates/force-majeure-fee
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(ii) your consignment has a dead weight, volume, or greatest linear 
dimension that exceeds the maximum specified above for the “Large” 
satchel size/weight break, we will charge you using the methodology 
for FPP/FPA Cartons (as per section 15 above). Satchels are measured 
at the points of their greatest width, height, and length for the purposes 
of determining Cubic Weight.

(iii) your consignment is actually packed in a carton, we will charge you the 
rate applicable to the relevant FPP/FPA carton size/weight break (and 
apply any overweight charges).

17. Premium Article Re-deliveries or Returns
The Premium Article Re-delivery or Return charge will apply to futile 
deliveries of Premium articles, in addition to the Premium article rate.

18. Return to Australia Post Office or Business Hub
For Premium services, if the first delivery attempt is futile, the consignment 
will be left at the nearest Post Office for collection by the receiver. For Road 
Express consignments to residential addresses, if the location resides in an 
Australia Post Business Hub catchment area, futile deliveries may be 
returned to a Business Hub for collection by the receiver. An additional 
charge per consignment will apply for these services.

19. PO Box Deliveries
StarTrack provides customers with the option of sending Premium 
consignments to a PO Box address. The PO Box Delivery charge per 
consignment is set out in the Pricing Schedule. PO Box deliveries are not 
available for our Road Express Service.

20. StarTrack Packaging Charges
a) Pre-paid Satchels (one charge per multiple satchel order) do not incur 

administration charges.
b) Other Satchels will incur a per satchel charge at the time of order.
c) Charges apply for StarTrack Cartons.

21. Controlled Returns and Transfer Movements
The CN printing fee for Controlled Returns and Transfer Movements will 
apply if the consignment notes (CNs) and other paperwork for a Controlled 
Return or transfer movement printed at the StarTrack pick-up depot and 
delivered to your customer (ie. the Sender). 

22. Single Consignment Pick-Ups
a) The Single Consignment Pick-up charge will apply to a single 

consignment that is despatched from the following locations:
– Adelaide
– Brisbane
– Canberra
– Darwin
– Melbourne
– Perth
– Sydney

b) The minimum charge is associated with the cost of pick-up and other high 
minimum service costs.

c) Two or more consignments on any separate pick-up will not incur the 
Single Consignment Pick-up charge. Fixed Price Premium Satchels are 
exempt from the Single Consignment Minimum Charge.

23. Administration and Other Charges
StarTrack charges administration and other charges in various circumstances 
as set out below and in the table on the previous page:
a) an account services fee for each invoice issued;
b) late payment and administration charge; and
c) a surcharge payable when you make payment to us by credit card, as 

follows:
(i) Visa 1.25%
(ii) Mastercard 1.25%
(iii) American Express 1.54%

24. Dangerous Goods 
Where we’ve agreed to deliver Dangerous Goods (as defined in the StarTrack 
Terms and Conditions), the Dangerous Goods charge will be applied, in 
addition to any other applicable Additional Charges including the Manual 
Handling Surcharge or Oversize Charge.

25. SmartFreight Fee (where applicable)
If applicable to your service, this is a fee we are charged by SmartFreight for 
their integration with our system. The charge is unique to customers who use 
SmartFreight.
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Standard Rate Schedule -  
Road Express (GST Exclusive) 

All rates quoted exclude Fuel Surcharge, 
other Additional Charges and GST and will 
be charged where applicable. Basic charge 
is per consignment (then add $ per kg). The 
standard cubic allowance for Road Express 
is 250kg/m3. To be read in conjunction 
with Area Definitions. Pricing is subject to 
StarTrack’s standard terms and conditions 
(that includes our right to vary this pricing 
after providing 30 days’ written notice to you 
and your continuing use of the service). V10.1
Please refer to the StarTrack terms and 
conditions at www.startrack.com.au/terms-
and-conditions. 
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Sydney 1.18 1.76 2.19 2.56 2.87 3.22 1.81 2.13 3.05 2.32 2.64 3.27 4.93 3.63 3.94 5.02 5.12 5.12 5.56 31.10

NSW Metro 1.96 1.18 2.77 3.58 4.98 5.47 3.21 3.42 4.35 3.56 3.74 4.81 6.22 4.86 5.02 6.17 5.53 5.53 5.75 31.66

NSW Country 3.00 3.30 3.96 5.25 5.49 5.71 3.38 3.71 4.62 4.60 5.86 6.44 7.25 5.89 6.84 7.32 6.34 6.41 7.62 32.00

Melbourne 2.37 2.68 3.13 1.18 1.80 2.08 2.23 2.55 3.30 1.48 1.80 2.44 4.09 2.42 2.73 3.45 3.77 3.77 4.22 31.70

VIC Metro 3.58 3.94 4.32 1.77 1.18 2.35 3.58 3.90 4.71 2.74 3.05 3.68 5.34 3.54 3.85 4.03 4.65 4.65 5.10 32.01

VIC Country 3.95 4.44 4.73 2.23 2.59 2.88 4.15 4.44 5.07 3.53 4.13 4.56 5.73 3.98 4.76 5.00 4.73 4.79 5.67 32.36

Brisbane 3.12 3.43 3.86 3.58 3.90 4.18 1.18 1.71 2.37 4.37 4.69 5.31 6.97 3.91 4.22 5.27 5.92 5.92 6.37 34.36

QLD Metro 3.42 3.66 4.33 4.17 4.40 4.85 1.45 1.18 2.76 4.95 5.53 6.66 7.79 4.42 4.97 6.37 6.56 6.56 6.94 35.61

QLD Country 6.14 6.83 7.27 6.64 7.31 7.52 3.72 3.93 5.54 7.95 10.19 11.21 12.52 7.20 8.84 9.72 9.31 9.31 10.13 39.16

Adelaide 3.22 3.53 3.88 2.56 2.87 3.26 3.36 3.66 4.53 1.18 1.66 2.32 3.94 2.19 2.50 3.34 4.99 4.99 5.43 31.22

SA Metro 4.47 4.54 5.35 3.82 4.13 4.49 5.03 5.33 6.11 1.67 1.18 2.68 4.34 3.63 3.94 5.74 6.23 6.23 6.68 31.54

SA Country 5.85 6.43 7.08 4.90 5.44 5.98 5.69 5.98 7.56 2.96 3.40 4.08 4.74 4.80 6.27 6.64 8.00 6.70 8.44 32.22

NT Country 8.26 8.95 9.02 9.15 9.48 10.44 10.89 11.97 13.18 6.92 8.52 9.21 10.10 8.87 10.35 12.08 11.26 11.26 11.71 33.40

Perth 7.31 6.81 7.97 6.61 6.92 7.20 7.31 7.62 8.18 4.79 5.11 5.73 7.39 1.18 1.53 2.69 7.69 7.69 8.12 32.65

WA Metro 8.90 9.79 10.76 7.83 8.14 8.50 9.26 9.59 10.63 6.97 7.30 7.99 9.59 2.95 1.18 6.66 9.16 9.16 9.62 33.16

WA Country 11.59 12.75 14.02 9.97 10.97 12.07 13.89 15.29 16.81 8.63 12.25 13.47 17.42 5.32 5.96 7.76 13.48 9.90 12.87 35.26

Hobart 7.97 8.75 9.63 5.63 5.95 6.22 7.35 7.68 8.30 6.51 6.83 7.47 9.12 7.07 7.38 8.16 1.18 1.39 1.76 36.07

TAS Metro 7.97 8.75 9.63 5.63 5.95 6.22 7.35 7.68 8.30 6.51 6.83 7.47 9.12 7.07 7.38 8.16 1.39 1.18 1.76 36.07

TAS Country 8.33 8.52 8.92 7.50 8.47 9.33 9.40 9.72 10.54 8.56 9.22 9.51 11.09 8.61 9.26 9.87 2.99 2.99 3.43 36.50

*Other 39.93 46.53 46.53 47.55 49.81 54.78 49.15 63.16 70.30 32.40 33.07 41.00 57.41 33.87 46.53 65.43 36.33 67.80 67.80 70.30

Basic Charges $42.18 per consignment

Other Lodgement or destination* $95.00 per consignment

Kilo Rate Per kilo rate specified in the table below

https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
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Standard Rate Schedule - 
Premium (GST Exclusive) 

All rates quoted exclude Fuel Surcharge, 
other Additional Charges and GST and will 
be charged where applicable. Basic charge 
is per consignment (then add $ per kg). 
The standard cubic allowance for Premium 
is 250kg/m3. To be read in conjunction 
with Area Definitions. Pricing is subject to 
StarTrack’s standard terms and conditions 
(that includes our right to vary this pricing 
after providing 30 days’ written notice to you 
and your continuing use of the service). V10.1
Please refer to the StarTrack terms and 
conditions at www.startrack.com.au/terms-
and-conditions. 
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Sydney 1.63 3.03 4.12 3.47 4.36 4.74 8.28 8.19 13.38 12.31 13.13 22.82 53.52 24.18 25.03 27.33 19.77 19.77 21.98 105.05

NSW Metro 3.15 4.12 4.90 8.12 8.24 8.38 13.77 17.26 26.52 16.95 19.37 26.64 57.09 36.72 41.72 43.03 23.39 23.39 25.81 113.92

NSW Country 7.01 6.76 9.49 22.92 24.22 27.05 21.99 22.53 31.23 34.33 36.21 44.02 72.08 44.84 52.60 64.23 29.23 30.51 32.72 124.68

Melbourne 5.17 5.81 6.40 1.63 2.53 3.32 10.47 10.89 16.40 3.08 3.90 13.59 44.28 14.98 15.84 21.69 10.71 10.71 12.91 125.52

VIC Metro 7.14 8.19 9.63 2.23 3.12 3.68 14.66 15.46 19.86 6.35 7.17 16.86 46.08 18.85 19.70 31.33 14.52 14.52 16.74 134.32

VIC Country 10.96 12.23 12.46 4.16 3.91 4.51 16.49 17.87 21.95 8.01 9.78 18.55 49.16 20.93 22.55 34.36 16.13 16.13 19.15 134.83

Brisbane 9.25 10.69 11.71 16.43 17.33 17.78 1.63 3.71 8.38 18.35 19.18 19.53 59.57 31.67 32.53 37.34 30.86 30.86 33.07 70.82

QLD Metro 10.20 13.35 14.71 22.03 29.21 32.65 3.95 6.19 10.44 23.82 27.44 32.59 62.91 40.36 41.20 47.08 32.65 32.65 34.87 71.65

QLD Country 41.33 45.26 49.71 50.40 63.33 66.31 10.05 13.14 18.74 40.59 51.23 69.55 113.12 71.87 88.71 105.07 62.50 62.50 67.66 85.53

Adelaide 15.37 16.80 17.83 3.53 4.43 4.77 18.04 19.18 19.79 1.63 2.46 12.14 41.70 19.50 22.62 22.79 19.77 19.77 21.98 107.91

SA Metro 19.63 21.13 22.68 7.36 8.25 8.83 18.18 18.42 22.44 1.96 2.79 12.47 43.78 25.71 26.58 38.20 24.61 24.61 26.81 116.33

SA Country 36.25 40.31 42.31 24.93 26.64 31.21 18.47 28.33 33.43 12.50 26.70 36.39 65.62 40.78 52.00 63.63 31.54 31.54 33.77 121.62

NT Country 56.23 71.55 101.57 93.12 117.59 139.54 49.43 60.29 93.75 49.98 81.02 90.71 77.56 74.26 83.81 95.44 67.53 67.53 69.35 137.55

Perth 32.78 34.60 37.50 28.08 28.97 29.47 32.65 33.28 39.73 25.85 26.67 36.37 67.06 1.63 5.89 14.12 38.28 38.28 40.50 114.72

WA Metro 40.31 41.38 43.56 35.41 36.30 40.52 38.93 41.65 44.67 32.46 33.28 42.97 72.20 5.89 11.11 17.98 47.97 47.97 50.19 124.11

WA Country 73.14 80.29 90.78 70.12 77.81 82.47 44.31 46.72 50.26 44.83 75.80 84.07 108.45 37.67 38.53 43.80 68.73 68.73 70.94 131.43

Hobart 21.33 22.65 24.00 10.97 11.85 12.41 25.06 25.99 33.96 17.64 18.46 19.68 58.84 31.12 31.97 50.15 1.63 6.05 7.50 86.95

TAS Metro 21.33 22.65 23.50 10.97 11.85 12.41 25.06 25.99 33.96 17.64 18.46 27.86 58.84 31.12 31.97 50.15 6.05 6.05 7.50 86.71

TAS Country 26.45 27.49 29.27 15.84 17.02 17.09 31.15 34.33 40.60 22.32 23.49 33.18 62.42 37.63 38.86 50.49 7.55 7.55 9.01 96.55

*Other 119.45 124.88 136.65 135.08 141.11 156.71 93.24 99.61 107.58 116.91 124.53 144.04 189.01 124.76 132.83 145.03 86.14 86.14 93.93 128.67

Basic Charges $57.70 per consignment

Other Lodgement or destination* $95.00 per consignment

Kilo Rate Per kilo rate specified in the table below

https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
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Standard Rate Schedule - 
Fixed Price Premium (GST Exclusive) 

All rates quoted exclude Fuel Surcharge, 
other Additional Charges and GST and will 
be charged where applicable. Basic charge 
is per consignment (then add $ per kg). 
The standard cubic allowance for Fixed 
Price Premium is 190kg/m3. To be read in 
conjunction with Area Definitions. Pricing is 
subject to StarTrack’s standard terms and 
conditions (that includes our right to vary 
this pricing after providing 30 days’ written 
notice to you and your continuing use of the 
service). V10.1
Please refer to the StarTrack terms and 
conditions at www.startrack.com.au/terms-
and-conditions. 

1 kg 3 kg 5 kg 10 kg 20 kg

National: 
Flat rate postage prices to anywhere within Australia 30.20 34.35 43.15 107.27 265.73

https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
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Standard Rate Schedule - Special Services (GST Exclusive) 

All rates quoted exclude Fuel Surcharge, 
other Additional Charges and GST and 
will be charged where applicable. Basic 
charge is per consignment (then add $ 
per kg). The standard cubic allowance for 
Special Services is 250kg/m3. To be read in 
conjunction with Area Definitions. Pricing is 
subject to StarTrack’s standard terms and 
conditions (that includes our right to vary 
this pricing after providing 30 days’ written 
notice to you and your continuing use of the 
service). V10.1
Please refer to the StarTrack terms and 
conditions at www.startrack.com.au/terms-
and-conditions. 
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Sydney 0.81 0.91 1.28 1.37 1.54 1.74 0.97 1.14 1.55 1.24 1.41 1.79 2.43 1.95 2.12 3.08 2.75 2.75 2.99 17.16

NSW Metro 1.00 0.81 1.48 1.67 1.85 2.04 1.62 1.79 2.21 1.84 2.01 2.37 3.00 2.56 2.75 3.72 2.85 2.85 3.10 17.24

NSW Country 2.08 1.48 2.56 3.01 3.18 3.38 2.14 2.35 2.72 2.90 3.14 3.51 4.15 3.50 3.67 4.64 3.85 3.85 4.09 17.64

Melbourne 1.28 1.39 1.76 0.81 0.97 1.16 1.20 1.37 1.78 0.81 0.97 1.34 1.98 1.31 1.47 2.44 2.03 2.03 2.27 17.49

VIC Metro 1.92 1.77 2.42 0.95 0.81 1.32 1.92 2.09 2.50 1.47 1.64 2.02 2.64 1.90 2.07 3.03 2.50 2.50 2.74 17.66

VIC Country 2.36 2.12 2.84 1.54 1.71 1.90 2.49 2.67 3.07 2.05 2.22 2.58 3.22 2.39 2.56 3.52 2.80 2.80 3.03 17.85

Brisbane 1.67 1.42 2.15 1.92 2.09 2.29 0.81 0.92 1.31 2.35 2.52 2.89 3.52 2.11 2.27 3.24 3.17 3.17 3.42 18.96

QLD Metro 1.91 1.71 2.39 2.33 2.50 2.70 0.77 0.81 1.36 2.80 2.97 3.35 3.96 2.50 2.68 3.64 3.49 3.49 3.72 19.13

QLD Country 3.98 3.15 4.65 4.29 4.66 4.86 2.56 2.70 3.15 4.86 5.47 5.83 6.47 4.34 4.90 5.87 5.20 5.20 5.44 19.54

Adelaide 1.73 1.61 2.21 1.37 1.54 1.74 1.80 1.98 2.37 0.81 0.90 1.25 1.89 1.18 1.35 2.31 2.68 2.68 2.91 17.23

SA Metro 2.40 2.21 2.88 2.05 2.22 2.42 2.70 2.87 3.28 0.91 0.81 1.44 2.06 1.95 2.12 3.08 3.36 3.36 3.59 17.39

SA Country 3.76 3.05 4.25 3.84 4.02 4.20 4.11 4.29 4.69 1.65 2.45 2.82 3.44 3.21 3.37 4.34 4.30 4.30 4.53 17.77

NT Country 5.53 4.44 6.00 5.87 6.03 6.23 6.15 6.33 6.73 4.40 4.58 4.95 5.57 5.40 5.56 6.54 6.05 6.05 6.28 18.39

Perth 3.93 2.87 4.40 3.54 3.71 3.91 3.93 4.09 4.51 2.57 2.74 3.12 3.74 0.81 0.82 1.79 4.12 4.12 4.36 17.92

WA Metro 4.77 3.61 5.26 4.20 4.37 4.57 4.98 5.14 5.56 3.75 3.92 4.30 4.91 0.97 0.81 2.11 4.93 4.93 5.17 18.19

WA Country 7.27 5.29 7.74 6.85 7.03 7.22 7.63 7.80 8.23 6.41 6.58 6.94 7.58 5.90 6.08 7.04 6.67 6.67 6.91 19.31

Hobart 4.29 3.28 4.76 3.02 3.20 3.39 3.95 4.12 4.53 3.50 3.67 4.05 4.66 3.80 3.96 4.94 0.81 0.74 0.94 17.12

TAS Metro 3.85 3.17 4.33 2.80 2.97 3.16 3.75 3.92 4.33 3.34 3.49 3.86 4.50 3.63 3.80 4.76 0.74 0.81 0.84 17.12

TAS Country 4.86 3.98 5.34 4.38 4.56 4.75 5.26 5.43 5.83 4.79 4.97 5.32 5.96 4.80 4.98 5.95 1.61 1.61 1.85 17.36

*Other 17.16 17.24 17.64 17.49 17.66 17.85 18.96 19.13 19.54 17.23 17.39 17.77 18.39 17.92 18.19 19.31 16.49 16.49 16.74 25.65

Packing Charges (per cubic metre of freight) 

Felt Wrap: $43.05 
(min charge $43.05)

Shrink Wrap: $4.32 
(min charge $4.32)

Bubble Wrap: $11.43 
(min charge $11.43)

Bubble Wrap Bags: 
$7.09 per bag

Kilo Rate Per kilo rate specified in the table below

Basic Charges per consignment. The basic charge only covers pickup or delivery (not both).

Mon-Fri
(includes 30 Minutes)

Saturday  
(includes 4 hours)

Sunday & after hours 
(includes 4 hours)

Public Holidays 
(includes 4 hours)

One (1) Person $126.22 $539.28 $628.23 $776.45

Two (2) Person $200.45 $961.37 $1,108.19 $1,362.34

Per Person Hourly Rate After $68.03 $138.32 $162.36 $190.65Additional charges may apply for disposal of packing material and rubbish (e.g. tipping fees)

https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
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Standard Rate Schedule -  
Next Flight (GST Exclusive) 

All rates quoted exclude Fuel Surcharge, 
other Additional Charges and GST and will 
be charged where applicable. Basic charge 
is per consignment (then add $ per kg). The 
standard cubic allowance for Next Flight 
is 250kg/m3. To be read in conjunction 
with Area Definitions. Pricing is subject to 
StarTrack’s standard terms and conditions 
(that includes our right to vary this pricing 
after providing 30 days’ written notice to you 
and your continuing use of the service). V10.1
Please refer to the StarTrack terms and 
conditions at www.startrack.com.au/terms-
and-conditions. 
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Sydney – 11.71 22.40 7.70 15.94 20.99 8.09 20.01 44.62 10.30 22.39 22.39 23.58 22.69 33.55 86.27 10.46 10.46 20.99 86.27

NSW Metro 13.70 23.09 23.09 22.99 27.76 43.43 22.35 35.01 75.69 32.99 44.58 44.58 96.58 59.42 59.42 121.21 32.28 32.28 43.43 121.21

NSW Country 22.43 44.58 44.58 22.99 27.76 43.43 22.35 41.63 75.69 32.99 44.58 44.58 96.58 59.42 64.49 121.23 32.28 32.28 43.43 121.23

Melbourne 7.70 15.94 22.43 – 8.47 20.14 9.64 34.35 54.87 8.39 20.14 20.14 23.58 15.86 29.78 74.74 6.81 6.81 20.14 74.74

VIC Metro 15.94 27.76 27.76 8.47 – 23.81 30.33 34.35 63.35 15.04 23.81 23.81 72.76 50.27 50.27 92.64 15.04 15.04 23.81 92.64

VIC Country 21.81 39.14 39.14 20.14 23.81 35.72 30.33 40.56 63.35 20.14 35.72 35.72 72.76 50.27 53.06 92.64 22.43 22.43 35.72 92.64

Brisbane 8.39 23.16 23.16 13.66 30.33 30.33 – 10.73 26.72 17.97 22.43 22.43 23.58 25.01 34.82 92.64 19.26 24.25 24.25 92.64

QLD Metro 20.01 35.01 42.61 21.76 34.35 45.48 10.73 14.75 46.75 42.09 42.09 42.09 70.11 73.11 73.11 115.59 41.42 42.09 45.48 115.59

QLD Country 36.98 75.69 75.69 49.60 66.07 66.07 24.25 46.75 57.19 73.05 73.05 73.05 74.88 84.08 84.08 143.83 74.29 74.29 74.29 143.83

Adelaide 12.53 33.80 33.80 8.69 15.94 21.82 16.60 42.09 54.20 – 20.14 20.14 23.58 19.61 25.40 69.12 17.37 17.37 21.82 69.12

SA Metro 22.43 42.10 42.10 21.81 25.79 37.21 22.43 42.09 54.20 20.14 – 35.72 58.24 22.43 47.83 69.12 22.43 26.51 37.21 69.12

SA Country 22.43 42.10 42.10 21.81 25.79 37.21 22.43 42.09 54.20 20.14 35.72 35.72 58.24 22.43 47.83 69.12 22.43 26.51 37.21 69.12

NT Country 36.83 96.58 96.58 46.50 90.10 90.10 32.28 69.34 83.79 28.01 58.24 58.24 29.89 33.64 68.31 115.94 50.52 50.52 67.97 115.94

Perth 27.25 67.94 67.94 22.35 56.33 56.33 25.82 73.11 86.71 23.40 23.40 23.40 23.58 – 22.43 52.88 27.39 41.73 41.73 86.71

WA Metro 39.76 61.28 66.85 35.16 56.33 59.44 41.27 73.11 86.71 27.91 50.83 50.83 65.18 22.43 – 52.88 43.12 45.03 59.44 86.71

WA Country 52.00 121.21 121.23 57.21 92.64 92.64 68.51 115.59 143.83 56.16 56.16 56.16 115.94 35.27 51.60 84.08 90.45 90.45 90.45 143.83

Hobart 13.95 40.25 40.25 6.26 15.71 22.43 14.42 45.23 74.29 11.99 22.90 22.90 32.08 20.09 32.90 96.58 – 24.88 24.88 96.58

TAS Metro 13.95 40.25 40.25 9.35 15.71 24.62 16.19 45.23 74.29 11.99 27.06 27.06 32.08 32.50 34.59 96.58 9.86 – 24.88 96.58

TAS Country 21.81 40.25 40.25 20.14 23.81 35.72 22.43 45.23 74.29 11.99 35.72 35.72 32.08 32.50 53.06 96.58 22.43 24.88 35.72 96.58

*Other 52.00 121.21 121.23 57.21 92.64 92.64 68.51 115.59 143.83 73.05 73.05 73.05 115.94 84.08 84.08 143.83 90.45 90.45 90.45 143.83

Basic Charges $345.55 per consignment

Kilo Rate Perkilo rate specified in the table below

Onforwarding
Onforwarding charges apply to most metro or country areas, 
and may differ per location. Whilst making your booking you 
will be notified of any charges or change variations.

https://startrack.com.au/terms-and-conditions
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Standard Rate Schedule - 
Area Definition 

Postcode Definition/V9.1/February 2022

Area State Description Zone Codes

Sydney

NSW

Sydney SYD

NSW Metro Canberra, Gosford, Wollongong, Newcastle, Albury CBR, GOS, WOL, NCL, ALB

NSW Country NSW Country Zones 1 - 6 NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4, NC5, NC6

Melbourne

VIC

Melbourne MEL

VIC Metro Ballarat, Geelong BAL, GEE

VIC Country VIC Country Zones 1 - 3 VC1, VC2, VC3

Brisbane

QLD

Brisbane BRS

QLD Metro Gold Coast, Sunshine Coast GLD, SSC

QLD Country QLD Country Zone 1-9 QC1, QC2, QC3, QC4, QC5, QC6, QC7, QC8, QC9

Adelaide

SA

Adelaide ADL

SA Metro Adelaide Hills, Barossa Valley ADH, BAR

SA Country SA Country Zone 1-5 AC1, AC2, AC3, AC4, AC5, AC6

Perth

WA

Perth PER

WA Metro Rockingham RKH

WA Country WA Country Zones 1-9 WC1, WC2, WC3, WC4, WC5, WC6, WC7, WC8, WC9

Hobart

TAS

Hobart HOB

TAS Metro Launceston LCN

TAS Country Tasmania County Zone 1-3 HC1, LC1, LC2, LC3

NT Country NT NT Country Zone 5-9 AC5, AC6, AC7, AC8, AC9

Other Other Offshore Zones N10, Q10, L10, DC4, DC6, DC7, D10, A10
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Postcode Definitions 
Zone Postcode

SYD

1001, 1025, 1042, 1208-1209, 1215, 1225-1226, 1228-1231, 1235, 1240, 1300, 1335, 1350, 1355, 1360, 1363, 1401, 1405, 1420, 1430, 1435, 1440, 1445, 1450, 
1455, 1460, 1465-1466, 1470, 1475, 1480-1481, 1484-1485, 1487, 1490, 1493, 1495, 1499, 1515, 1560, 1565, 1570, 1582, 1585, 1590, 1595, 1597, 1602, 1630, 
1635, 1639-1640, 1655, 1658, 1660, 1670-1671, 1675, 1680, 1685, 1700-1701, 1710, 1715, 1730, 1740, 1750, 1755, 1765, 1781, 1790, 1800, 1805, 1811, 1825-
1826, 1831, 1835, 1848, 1851, 1860, 1871, 1875, 1885, 1888, 1890-1891, 2000-2002, 2004, 2006-2012, 2015-2050, 2052, 2055, 2057-2077, 2079-2082, 
2084-2097, 2099-2148, 2150-2168, 2170-2179, 2190-2200, 2203-2205, 2207-2214, 2216-2234, 2555-2559, 2564-2567, 2747-2748, 2750-2751, 2759-
2764, 2766-2770, 2785, 2206*, 2560*, 2745*, 2752-2753*, 2765*

CBR 0200*, 0221*, 2600-2612*, 2614-2617*, 2619-2620*, 2900-2906*, 2911-2914*

GOS 2250-2252*, 2256-2263*

WOL 2500*, 2502*, 2505-2506*, 2508*, 2515-2520*, 2522*, 2525-2530*

NCL 2264-2265*, 2267*, 2278*, 2280-2287*, 2289-2310*, 2314-2327*, 2335*, 2422-2423*, 2425*, 2444*, 2560*

ALB 2640-2641*, 2653*, 2708*, 3689-3690*

NC1 2083, 2253, 2563, 2568-2571, 2749, 2754-2755, 2757, 2773-2780, 2250-2252*, 2256-2263*, 2500*, 2502*, 2505-2506*, 2508*, 2515-2520*, 2522*, 
2525-2530*, 2560*, 2573*, 2745*, 2752-2753*, 2756*, 2765*

NC2
2311-2312, 2334, 2415, 2420-2421, 2428, 2533-2535, 2538, 2540-2541, 2572, 2574-2581, 2583, 2589, 2623, 2758, 2782-2784, 2786-2787, 2790-2792, 
2795-2799, 2808, 2847-2850, 2259*, 2264-2265*, 2267*, 2278*, 2280-2287*, 2289-2310*, 2314-2331*, 2333*, 2335-2337*, 2340*, 2359*, 2422-2423*, 
2425*, 2429-2430*, 2444*, 2530*, 2536-2537*, 2539*, 2550*, 2560*, 2573*, 2582*, 2586*, 2620-2622*, 2653*, 2756*, 2793*, 2800*, 2835*, 2845*, 2852*

NC3

2342, 2344, 2357, 2381, 2395, 2424, 2545, 2548-2549, 2584-2585, 2587-2588, 2594, 2618, 2668, 2671, 2721, 2725-2727, 2794, 2803-2805, 2807, 
2809-2810, 2817-2818, 2820, 2822-2823, 2827-2828, 2842-2844, 2864-2871, 2874-2876, 0200*, 0221*, 2329*, 2337-2341*, 2343*, 2345-2348*, 2350-
2355*, 2358*, 2372*, 2379-2380*, 2382*, 2396*, 2400*, 2422*, 2426-2427*, 2429-2431*, 2439-2447*, 2449*, 2536-2537*, 2546*, 2550-2551*, 2582*, 
2586*, 2590*, 2600-2612*, 2614-2617*, 2619-2622*, 2624-2633*, 2642*, 2649-2653*, 2661*, 2663*, 2665-2666*, 2669*, 2700-2701*, 2720*, 2722*, 2729-
2730*, 2793*, 2800*, 2806*, 2821*, 2824*, 2830-2831*, 2845-2846*, 2852*, 2873*, 2877*, 2900-2906*, 2911-2914*

NC4
2356, 2386-2387, 2678, 2825-2826, 2829, 2832-2834, 2838, 2347*, 2350-2351*, 2359-2361*, 2365*, 2369-2372*, 2388*, 2390*, 2394*, 2396-2406*, 
2408-2411*, 2430*, 2441*, 2443*, 2445*, 2448*, 2450*, 2452-2456*, 2460*, 2462-2466*, 2469-2484*, 2489-2490*, 2640- 2647*, 2650*, 2652-2653*, 
2655-2656*, 2658-2660*, 2665-2666*, 2669*, 2672*, 2675*, 2680-2681*, 2700*, 2702-2703*, 2705-2708*, 2710-2716*, 2821*, 2824*, 2830-2831*, 2835*, 
2839*, 2873*, 2877-2878*, 3644*,3689-3690*

NC5 2840, 2422*, 2430*, 2474-2476*, 2480*, 2483-2489*, 2539*, 2648*, 2710-2711*, 2715*, 2731-2737*, 2836*, 2839*, 2878-2880*, 3586*

NC6 2890-2891, 2648*, 2880*

MEL
3000-3006, 3008, 3010-3013, 3015-3016, 3018-3034, 3036-3068, 3070-3076, 3078-3079, 3081-3090, 3092-3095, 3101-3111, 3113-3116, 3121-3138, 
3140-3153, 3155-3156, 3161-3202, 3204-3207, 3751-3753, 3765, 3785-3786, 3789, 3800, 3802-3805, 3975-3976, 3999, 8001-8012, 8045, 8500, 8511, 
8627, 8865, 8873, 3096*, 3099*, 3977*

BAL 3350*, 3352-3356*, 3373*

GEE 3212*, 3214-3220*, 3224*, 3233*

VC1

3091, 3097, 3139, 3154, 3158-3160, 3211, 3213, 3221-3223, 3225-3228, 3230, 3240, 3321, 3328-3329, 3331-3338, 3340-3342, 3345, 3357-3358, 
3427-3435, 3437-3438, 3440-3442, 3444, 3446-3447, 3458, 3522, 3658-3663, 3711-3712, 3714, 3717-3718, 3750, 3754-3764, 3766-3767, 3770, 3775, 
3777-3779, 3781-3783, 3787-3788, 3791-3793, 3795-3797, 3799, 3806-3810, 3812-3816, 3818, 3820, 3831-3832, 3910-3913, 3915-3916, 3918-3923, 
3925-3931, 3933-3934, 3936-3945, 3979-3981, 3984, 3987-3992, 3096*, 3099*, 3212*, 3214-3220*, 3224*, 3232-3234*, 3241*, 3350-3356*, 3363-
3364*, 3370*, 3373*, 3448*, 3451*, 3460-3461*, 3523*, 3550*, 3664*, 3821*, 3833*, 3838*, 3870*, 3946*, 3977-3978*, 3995*

VC2

3231, 3236-3239, 3242, 3249-3251, 3254, 3260, 3264-3284, 3291, 3322-3325, 3330, 3360-3361, 3371, 3374-3375, 3378, 3380-3381, 3384-3385, 
3387-3388, 3450, 3453, 3462-3465, 3467-3469, 3472, 3475, 3477-3478, 3480, 3482, 3515-3518, 3520-3521, 3525, 3527, 3529-3531, 3537, 3539-3540, 
3542, 3551-3552, 3554-3559, 3561-3568, 3570-3573, 3575-3576, 3578-3581, 3583-3584, 3607-3608, 3610, 3612, 3614, 3616-3624, 3629-3641, 3643, 
3646-3647, 3649, 3665-3666, 3669-3673, 3675-3678, 3682-3683, 3685, 3687-3688, 3693-3695, 3697-3699, 3701, 3704, 3713, 3715, 3719-3720, 
3722-3728, 3730, 3732-3733, 3735-3741, 3744, 3746-3747, 3749, 3822- 3825, 3835, 3840-3842, 3844, 3847, 3850-3854, 3856-3857, 3859-3860, 
3862, 3864-3865, 3869, 3871, 3873-3875, 3878, 3880, 3882, 3885, 3887, 3893, 3895-3896, 3898, 3900, 3902-3904, 3909, 3950-3951, 3953-3954, 
3956-3960, 3962, 3964-3967, 3971, 3996, 2640-2647*, 2653*, 2656*, 2660*, 2708*, 2710*, 2712-2716*, 2731-2734*, 3232-3235*, 3241*, 3243*, 3285-
3287*, 3289*, 3293-3294*, 3300-3304*, 3310*, 3314-3315*, 3350-3352*, 3363-3364*, 3370*, 3373*, 3377*, 3379*, 3390-3393*, 3399-3402*, 3407-
3409*, 3414-3415*, 3448*, 3451*, 3460-3461*, 3483*, 3523*, 3533*, 3544*, 3550*, 3585-3586*, 3644*, 3664*, 3689-3691*, 3700*, 3821*, 3833*, 3838*, 
3858*, 3870*, 3946*, 3978*, 3995*

VC3

3485, 3487-3489, 3506-3507, 3509, 3546, 3549, 3588-3591, 3594-3597, 3599, 3705, 3707-3709, 3886, 3888-3892, 2546*, 2550-2551*, 2590*, 2624-
2633*, 2642*, 2644*, 2648-2653*, 2655-2656*, 2658-2661*, 2663*, 2665-2666*, 2672*, 2675*, 2680-2681*, 2700-2703*, 2705-2707*, 2711*, 2715*, 2717*, 
2720*, 2722*, 2729-2730*, 2734-2739*, 3235*, 3243*, 3292*, 3304-3305*, 3309*, 3311-3312*, 3317-3319*, 3393*, 3395-3396*, 3401*, 3409*, 3412-3415*, 
3417-3420*, 3422-3424*, 3483*, 3490-3491*, 3494*, 3496*, 3498*, 3500-3502*, 3505*, 3512*, 3533*, 3544*, 3585-3586*, 3691*, 3700*, 3858*, 5268*, 
5271*, 5277*, 5280*, 5290-5291*

Postcode Definition/V9.1/February 2022
*Postcodes may be allocated to more than one zone code, depending on suburb and/or locality



Star Track Express Pty Limited ABN 44 001 227 890  Page 12 of 13

Postcode Definition/V9.1/February 2022
*Postcodes may be allocated to more than one zone code, depending on suburb and/or locality

Zone Postcode

BRS
4000-4015, 4017-4022, 4025, 4029-4032, 4034-4037, 4051-4055, 4059-4061, 4064-4070, 4072-4078, 4101-4124, 4128-4133, 4151-4161, 4163-4165, 
4169, 4171-4174, 4177-4179, 4183, 4205, 4300-4301, 4303-4305, 4500-4502, 4508-4509, 9017, 9019, 9022, 9464, 9600, 4125*, 4127*, 4170*, 4207*, 
4306*, 4314*, 4503*, 4520*

GLD 2485-2487*, 2490*, 4208-4231*, 9726*, 9729*

SSC 4504-4505*, 4507*, 4510-4511*, 4517-4519*, 4550-4567*, 4572-4575*

QC1 4270-4272, 4275, 4280, 4287, 4307, 4309-4313, 4340-4341, 4345-4346, 4359, 4377-4378, 4506, 4512, 4514, 4516, 4521, 2485-2486*, 4125*, 4127*, 
4170*, 4207-4231*, 4285*, 4306*, 4342-4344*, 4352*, 4358*, 4503-4505*, 4507*, 4510-4511*, 4515*, 4517-4520*, 4550-4554*, 4560*, 9726*, 9729*

QC2
4184, 4347, 4350, 4353-4356, 4360-4365, 4370-4376, 4381-4385, 4387, 4400-4408, 4410-4413, 4568-4571, 4580-4581, 4600-4601, 4605-4606, 
4608, 4610-4615, 4620-4621, 4625, 4650, 4655, 4659-4660, 4662, 2206*, 2361*, 2370-2372*, 2450*, 2456*, 2460*, 2462-2466*, 2469-2484*, 2487-
2490*, 4218*, 4306*, 4314*, 4342-4344*, 4352*, 4357-4358*, 4380*, 4515*, 4551-4552*, 4555-4567*, 4572-4575*, 4671*

QC3
4388, 4390, 4415-4428, 4454, 4461, 4486-4487, 4494, 4496-4498, 4626-4627, 4630, 4670, 4673-4674, 4676-4678, 4683, 4694, 4697, 4699, 4713, 
4715, 4718-4719, 4723, 2328-2331*, 2333*, 2336-2341*, 2343*, 2345-2348*, 2350-2355*, 2358-2360*, 2365*, 2369*, 2372*, 2379-2380*, 2382*, 2388*, 
2390*, 2394*, 2396-2406*, 2408-2411*, 2422*, 2426-2427*, 2429-2431*, 2439-2450*, 2452-2455*, 2806*, 2846*, 4455*, 4671*, 4680*, 4702*

QC4 4462, 4465, 4467-4468, 4470-4471, 4477-4479, 4488-4490, 4695, 4700-4701, 4703-4707, 4710-4712, 4714, 4716-4717, 4720-4722, 4455*, 4680*, 
4702*, 4745*, 4804*

QC5 4472, 4474-4475, 4480, 4491-4493, 4709, 4724-4728, 4731-4732, 4737-4744, 4746, 4750-4751, 4753-4754, 4756-4757, 4798-4803, 9944, 4285*, 
4380*, 4702*, 4730*, 4745*, 4804-4805*

QC6 4481, 4733, 4735-4736, 4806-4815, 4817-4821, 4357*, 4730*, 4805*, 4816*, 4823*

QC7 4482, 4485, 4822, 4849-4850, 4852, 4854-4861, 4865, 4868-4870, 4872, 4878, 4881-4884, 4886-4888, 4816*, 4823*, 4829*, 4871*, 4879-4880*, 
4885*, 4892*, 4895*

QC8 4824-4825, 4873, 4877, 4828-4829*, 4871*, 4879-4880*, 4885*, 4895*

QC9 4830, 4874, 4890-4891, 4828*, 4892*

ADL 5000-5001, 5006-5025, 5031-5035, 5037-5052, 5061-5076, 5081-5094, 5096-5098, 5106-5117, 5121, 5127, 5131-5133, 5140, 5150, 5156, 5158-5161, 
5163-5168, 5800, 5930, 5942, 5950, 5005*, 5095*, 5125-5126*, 5157*, 5162*

ADH 5141*, 5144*, 5151-5152*, 5154-5155*, 5162*, 5235*, 5241-5246*, 5250-5252*, 5254*, 5353*

BAR 5118*, 5235*, 5350-5356*, 5360*, 5373-5374*

AC1
5120, 5134, 5136-5139, 5142, 5153, 5169-5174, 5201-5204, 5210-5214, 5231-5234, 5236-5237, 5240, 5253, 5255-5256, 5371-5372, 5400-5401, 5410-
5412, 5460, 5501-5502, 5005*, 5095*, 5118*, 5125-5126*, 5141*, 5144*, 5151-5152*, 5154-5155*, 5157*, 5162*, 5235*, 5238*, 5241-5246*, 5250-5252*, 
5254*, 5350-5356*, 5360*, 5373*, 5461*, 5550*, 5571*

AC2
5259-5261, 5264-5267, 5269-5270, 5275, 5301-5304, 5306-5312, 5320-5322, 5330-5333, 5340-5346, 5357, 5381, 5413-5422, 5430-5431, 5451-5455, 
5462, 5464, 5470-5473, 5480-5483, 5485, 5490-5491, 5493, 5495, 5510, 5520-5523, 5540, 5552, 5554-5556, 5558, 5560, 5570, 5572-5573, 5575-
5577, 5580-5583, 3415*, 3419-3420*, 5238*, 5254*, 5262*, 5268*, 5271*, 5353-5354*, 5374*, 5432*, 5440*, 5461*, 5550*, 5571*

AC3

5263, 5272-5273, 5276, 5278-5279, 5433-5434, 5600-5601, 5608-5609, 5611, 5641, 5700, 2648*, 2717*, 2738-2739*, 3285-3287*, 3289*, 3292-3294*, 
3300-3305*, 3309-3312*, 3314-3315*, 3317-3319*, 3377*, 3379*, 3390-3392*, 3395-3396*, 3399-3402*, 3407- 3409*, 3412-3415*, 3417-3418*, 3422-
3424*, 3483*, 3490-3491*, 3494*, 3496*, 3498*, 3500-3502*, 3505*, 3512*, 3858*, 5262*, 5271*, 5277*, 5280*, 5290-5291*, 5432*, 5440*, 5701*, 5710*, 
5719*

AC4 5602-5607, 5630-5633, 5640, 5642, 5650-5653, 5655, 5660-5661, 5670-5671, 5680, 5713, 5715, 5717, 5720, 5722, 5725, 5730-5733, 5999, 2836*, 
2879-2880*, 3585*, 5654*, 5690*, 5710*, 5719*

AC5 5723-5724, 5734, 0860*, 0872-0873*, 5654*, 5690*
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PER
6000-6001, 6003-6012, 6015-6027, 6029, 6032, 6036, 6050-6055, 6057-6068, 6077, 6079, 6090, 6100-6110, 6147-6162, 6800, 6831-6832, 6840-
6846, 6848-6850, 6865, 6872, 6892, 6900-6902, 6904-6907, 6910-6924, 6926, 6929, 6931-6937, 6939, 6941-6947, 6951- 6957, 6959-6961, 6963-
6964, 6970, 6979-6992, 6997, 6014*, 6056*, 6076*, 6111-6112*, 6163-6166*

RKH 6165-6170*, 6172-6173*, 6176*, 6182*, 6958*, 6966-6969*

WC1 6028, 6030-6031, 6033-6035, 6038, 6069-6074, 6078, 6081-6083, 6085, 6121-6125, 6171, 6180-6181, 6202, 6205, 6209, 6214, 6501, 6555-6556, 
6558, 6965, 6014*, 6056*, 6076*, 6084*, 6111-6112*, 6163-6170*, 6172-6173*, 6176*, 6182*, 6210-6211*, 6213*, 6958*, 6966-6969*

WC2
6037, 6041-6044, 6126, 6174-6175, 6207-6208, 6215, 6218, 6220-6221, 6223-6224, 6226-6233, 6236, 6302, 6304, 6306, 6308-6309, 6311, 6383, 
6390, 6401, 6403, 6405, 6407, 6460-6465, 6502-6507, 6509-6510, 6560, 6562, 6564, 6566-6569, 6571-6572, 6574-6575, 6603, 6605, 6084*, 
6210-6211*, 6213*, 6225*, 6237*, 6239*, 6312*, 6368*, 6391*, 6409-6410*, 6426*, 6475*, 6485*, 6512*

WC3

6240, 6243-6244, 6251-6256, 6258, 6260, 6262, 6271, 6275, 6280-6282, 6284-6286, 6288, 6290, 6313, 6315-6318, 6320-6324, 6326- 6328, 
6330-6333, 6335-6338, 6341, 6343, 6350-6353, 6355-6359, 6361, 6363, 6365, 6367, 6369-6370, 6372-6373, 6375-6377, 6384- 6386, 6392- 
6398, 6411-6415, 6417-6425, 6427-6428, 6466-6468, 6470, 6472-6473, 6476-6477, 6479-6480, 6484, 6487-6490, 6511, 6513-6519, 6521-6522, 
6525, 6528, 6531, 6606, 6608-6609, 6612-6614, 6616, 6618, 6620, 6623, 6625, 6627-6628, 6631-6632, 6225*, 6237*, 6239*, 6312*, 6346*, 
6368*, 6391*, 6409-6410*, 6426*, 6475*, 6485*, 6512*, 6530*, 6532*, 6535*, 6630*, 6635*

WC4 6348, 6429-6433, 6435-6436, 6439, 6441-6442, 6444-6448, 6450, 6452, 6536, 6638-6640, 6346*, 6434*, 6437-6438*, 6443*, 6530*, 6532*, 
6535*, 6630*, 6635*, 6642*

WC5 6440, 6537, 6646, 6701, 6705, 6434*, 6437-6438*, 6443*, 6642*, 6707*, 6753*

WC6 6710-6716, 6718, 6720, 6722-6723, 6751-6752, 6754-6755, 6758, 6434*, 6443*, 6707*, 6721*, 6753*

WC7 6760-6762

WC8 6725-6726, 6728, 6765, 6721*

WC9 6731, 6733, 6740, 6743, 6770

HOB 7000, 7002, 7004-7011, 7015-7016, 7018-7019, 7050-7053, 7055, 7154, 7800, 7001*, 7017*, 7054*, 7170*

LCN 7248-7249, 7901, 7250*, 7252*, 7258*, 7264*

HC1 7012, 7020-7027, 7030, 7104, 7109, 7112-7113, 7116-7117, 7119-7120, 7139-7140, 7150-7151, 7155, 7162-7163, 7171-7180, 7182-7187, 7001*, 7017*, 
7054*, 7170*, 7190*

LC1 7209, 7211-7216, 7253-7254, 7259-7263, 7265, 7267-7268, 7270, 7275-7277, 7290-7292, 7300-7303, 7305-7307, 7310, 7315-7316, 7210*, 7250*, 
7252*, 7255*, 7258*, 7264*, 7304*, 7321*

LC2 7320, 7322, 7325, 7915, 7190*, 7210*, 7264*, 7304*, 7321*, 7466-7467*

LC3 7330-7331, 7468-7470, 7466-7467*

AC6 0872*, 5701*

AC7 0870-0871, 0874-0875, 0872-0873*

AC8 0861-0862, 0860*

AC9 0800-0801, 0804, 0810-0814, 0820-0821, 0828-0832, 0834-0839, 0841, 0846-0847, 0850-0851, 0853, 0909, 0803*, 0815*, 0822*, 0840*, 
0845*, 0852*, 0854*, 0880-0881*, 0886*

N10 2898

Q10 4875-4876, 4892*

L10 7256-7257, 7255*

DC4 0803*, 0822*, 0840*, 0845*, 0886*

DC6 0822*

DC7 0822*

D10 0885, 0815*, 0822*, 0852*, 0854*, 0880-0881*

A10 5220,5220-5223, 5374*
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